AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 21 November 2024

No Competition Defendant(s) Matter Basic Facts Terms Decision

AO01 |AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 |Buriram United (THA) player, Mr. Sasalak Serious infringements punishable by |The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using 1. Mr. Sasalak Haiprakhon (AFC/87182/THA) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic Decision
(League Stage) Haiprakhon (AFC/87182/THA) an expulsion excessive force when challenging for the ball, an act of |suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 6 November 2024. VVC 20241121DCO1
Yokohama F. Marinos (JPN) vs. Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics |serious foul play.

Buriram United (THA) on 6 November Code 2. The two (2) match suspensions shall be served in the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25 (League Stage) as follows:
2024
FINANCIAL SANCTIONS FOR 2.1 Buriram United (THA) vs. Kawasaki Frontale (JPN) on 26 November 2024; and
EXPULSIONS 2.2 Johor Darul Ta’zim (MAS) vs. Buriram United (THA) on 3 December 2024.
Article 4.1.2 , Disciplinary Circular of
the AFC Champions League Elite 3. Mr. Sasalak Haiprakhon (AFC/87182/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2 of AFC
2024/25 Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League Elite 2024/25.
4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.
5. Mr. Sasalak Haiprakhon (AFC/87182/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe
punishment.

A02 |International friendly match, Hong The Football Association of Hong Kong, Article 11.11, AFC Regulations The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request |1. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Decision
Kong, China U16 vs. Chinese Taipei  |[China Limited Governing International Matches to the AFC on 9 September 2024 and 21 October 2024. |Governing International Matches. VVC 20241121DC02
U16 on 25 October 2024

2. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more
severe punishment.

AO3 |International friendly match, Hong The Football Association of Hong Kong, Article 11.11, AFC Regulations The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request |[1. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Decision
Kong, China Women’s National Team |[China Limited Governing International Matches to the AFC on 9 September 2024 and 21 October 2024. |Governing International Matches. VVC 20241121DC0O3
vs. Chinese Taipei Women'’s National
Team on 27 October 2024 2. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more

severe punishment.

A04 |International friendly match, Hong The Football Association of Hong Kong, Article 13.2, AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of|1. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is given a warning for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Decision
Kong, China U16 vs. Macau U17 on  [China Limited Governing International Matches: the Match, submit a Report Form (together with the List |Governing International Matches. VVC 20241121DC04
11 October 2024 Reporting of Players and Referee’s Report duly signed

by the relevant parties) to the AFC in respect of the 2. The Football Association of Hong Kong, China Limited is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more
Match played on 11 October 2024. The Defendant only |[severe punishment.

submitted the match reports on 21 October 2024 in

respect of the match played on 11 October 2024.

A05 |International friendly matches, Saudi |United Arab Emirates Football Association Article 13.2, AFC Regulations The Defendant failed to, within forty-eight (48) hours of|1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 13.2 of the AFC Regulations Decision
Arabia U23 vs. United Arab Emirates Governing International Matches: each Match, submit a Report Form (together with the  |Governing International Matches. VVC 20241121DCO5
U23 on 11 & 14 October 2024 Reporting List of Players and Referee’s Report duly signed

by the relevant parties) to the AFC in respect of the 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the
(This is the thirty-sixth violation of the|Matches played on 11 & 14 October 2024. AFC Disciplinary and Ethicss Code.
Defendant in the recidivism period for
Article 13.2) 3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe
punishment.

A06 |International friendly match, De La Philippine Football Federation Article 11.11, AFC Regulations The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request |1. Philippine Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 11.11 of the AFC Regulations Governing International Decision
Salle - College of Saint Benilde (PHI) Governing International Matches to the AFC on 8 October 2024. Matches. VVC 20241121DCO06
vs. Guam U17 on 19 October 2024

2. Philippine Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.
A07 |International friendly matches, United Arab Emirates Football Association Article 11.15, AFC Regulations The Defendant only submitted an authorisation request |1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 11.15 of the AFC Regulations Decision

i. Zamalek (EGYPT) vs. Pyramids
(EGYPT)

ii. Al Ahly (EGYPT) vs. Ceramica
Cleopatra (EGYPT)

iii. Pyramids (EGYPT) vs. Ceramica
Cleopatra (EGYPT)

iv. Al Ahly (EGYPT) vs. Zamalek
(EGYPT) on 20-24 October 2024

Governing International Matches

(This is the twenty-seventh violation
of the Defendant in the recidivism
period for Article 11)

to the AFC on 9 October 2024.

Governing International Matches.

2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this Decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.

3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe
punishment.
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